

RESOLUTION

To Award Bid No. 23-23 to Various Vendors for Lights and Power Multi-Project Materials at a per unit Cost

WHEREAS, the City of Alexander City has let bids for lights and power for the Lights and Power Department; and

WHEREAS, the materials lists were submitted and placed on file with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project has been approved in the FY24 operational budget; and

WHEREAS, the invitation for bid was advertised on August 19, 2023; and

WHEREAS, four (4) sealed bids were received, opened and read in public on September 5, 2023 at 2:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the bids were submitted to the City Council of Alexander City at their October 2, 2023 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the bid tabulation sheet is shown as Attachment A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Alexander City hereby awards bid No. 23-23 to various vendors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City that the mayor is hereby authorized to sign any contract or agreements as part of this bid award.

ADOPTED THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Audrey "Buffy" Colvin, President

Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 2ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Stephanie J. Southerland,
City Clerk

APPROVED:

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

By: Curtis "Woody" Baird,
Mayor

Yeas: Tapley, Hardy, Colvin, E. Brown, Keel

Nays: None

RESOLUTION BOOK 23-109

Gateway Project

Company		Irby		Tri-State		T & C		Award Totals		
Product	Quantity	UoM	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
45' Class 2 Poles – Wood? Yes	19	Each	\$2,551.46	\$48,477.74					\$ 2,551.46	\$ 48,477.74
6" Pole Guard – Metal or Plastic? Plastic	15	Each			\$102.66 must order 24	\$2,463.84			\$ 102.66	\$ 2,463.84
Pole Top Pin Insulator – Porcelain or Polymer? 15 KV Polymer	10	Each			\$11.55 must order 18	\$207.90			\$ 11.55	\$ 207.90
8' Fiberglass Crossarms	12	Each								
8' Fiberglass Pupi Crossarms – Same as above? 3000 Tangent	11	Each								
10' Fiberglass Crossarm	2	Each								
Dead End Clamps – Size? 397 & 4/0	72	Each	397 & 4/0 \$59.64	73 pcs \$4294.08					\$ 59.64	\$ 4,294.08
Single Down Guy (Guy Attachment-Pole Eye Plate)	56	Each	\$12.21	\$683.76	\$20.67 50 only	\$1,033.50			\$ 12.21	\$ 683.76
120" Guy Strain Insulator (10' , 21,000lbs)	56	Each	\$52.87	\$2,960.72	\$65.89	\$3,689.84			\$ 52.87	\$ 2,960.72
1/0 Elbows– 15kV 200A Loadbreak? With Test Point	24	Each	\$48.76	\$1,170.24	\$57.38	\$1,377.12			\$ 48.76	\$ 1,170.24
Twin Flight Screw Anchor	37	Each			\$132.74	\$4,911.38			\$ 132.74	\$ 4,911.38
Ground Rods (5/8 x10')	19	Each	\$34.87	\$662.53	\$32.75	\$655.00			\$ 32.75	\$ 655.00
Ins. Trimount Bracket – ? 3/P Cut Out 6 Arrestor Bracket	8	Each			\$418.07	\$4,180.70			\$ 418.07	\$ 4,180.70
Group Operated Airbreak Switch 3/P – 15kV Ground or Hook Ops? Hook Ops Riser pole	3	Each	\$6,508.88	\$19,526.64					\$ 6,508.88	\$ 19,526.64
Combination Unit– ? 200 Amp 15 KV Loadbreak Cut Out	5	Each	\$232.96	\$1,164.80	\$438.07	\$2,190.35			\$ 232.96	\$ 1,164.80
3/P Capacitor Bank – Size kVAR. Switched or Fixed? Switched	1	Each	\$14,629.90	\$14,629.90					\$ 14,629.90	\$ 14,629.90
#1/0 URD – 220mil Full Neutral? Third Neutral 15 kV? Yes ***T&C - Okonite 163-23-3072 2500' -5%/+5%	2520'	Foot			\$4.02	\$10,047.00	***\$3.67 plus/minus metals	\$9175.00 +/-	\$ 3.67	\$ 9,175.00
#397 – ACSR? Yes	7110'	Foot	\$1.11	\$7,892.10	\$1.21	\$11,634.94			\$ 1.11	\$ 7,892.10
#4/0 – ACSR? Yes Primary? Yes	2370'	Foot	\$0.67	\$1,587.90	\$0.8024	\$2,439.31			\$ 0.67	\$ 1,587.90
2" HDPE Pipe – Red? Yes	3150'	Foot	\$1.27	\$4,000.50					\$ 1.27	\$ 4,000.50
Project Total			\$124,891.48		\$44,830.88		\$9,175.00		\$	127,982.20

Ridgeway Project

Company		Solomon		Irby		Tri-State		T&C		Award Totals		
Product	Quantity	UoM	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Single Phase 15 KVA Padmount 120/240 – 7,200/12,470	1	Each	\$4,760.00	\$4,760.00	\$4,086.63	\$4,086.63					\$ 4,086.63	\$ 4,086.63
Single Phase 25 KVA Padmount 120/240 – 7,200/12,470	8	Each	\$4,846.00	\$38,768.00	\$4,748.91	\$37,991.28					\$ 4,748.91	\$ 37,991.28
Single Phase 37.5 KVA Padmount 120/240 – 7,200/12,470	1	Each	\$4,930.00	\$4,930.00	\$5,660.09	\$5,660.09					\$ 4,930.00	\$ 4,930.00
3 Phase 50 KVA Padmount 120/240 – 7,200/12,470 Mid Tap / 45LV	2	Each	\$23,916.00	\$47,832.00	\$15,993.43	\$31,986.86					\$ 15,993.43	\$ 31,986.86
3 Phase 75 KVA Padmount 120/240 – 7,200/12,470 Mid Tap	3	Each	\$20,720.00	\$62,160.00	\$17,005.49	\$51,016.47					\$ 17,005.49	\$ 51,016.47
Okonite 1/0 wire – 220mil Full Neutral? Third Neutral 15 kV? Yes ***Okonite 163-23-3072 2500' -5%/+5%	6450'	Foot			3.8	24510	\$4.0188 7500 min	\$30,141.00	*** \$3.67 plus/minus metals 7500 minimum	\$27,525 +/-	\$ 3.67	\$ 27,525.00
Hubbell Cabinet – Need more details 3way Junction 3/P 200A Feed In/Feed Out with Arrestor Point	3	Each										
Eaton 15 KV Class 200A Loadbreak Elbow with Test Point – 1/0? Yes	49	Each			\$48.76	\$2,389.24	\$57.38 40 only	\$2,295.20			\$ 48.76	\$ 2,389.24
Elastimold Power Cable Termination (Stress Cones) – 15kV 1/0? Yes	12	Each			\$70.54	\$846.48					\$ 70.54	\$ 846.48
Project Total			\$158,450.00		\$158,487.05		\$32,436.20		\$27,525.00		\$160,771.96	

BRHS Project

Company			Irby		Tri-State		T & C		Award Totals	
Product	Quantity	UoM	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
3 Phase Termination -no ground sleeve or junction	16	Each	\$1,964.45	\$31,431.20					\$ 1,964.45	\$ 31,431.20
4/0 URD Primary Wire– 220mil Full Neutral? Third Neutral 15kV? Yes ***T&C - Okonite 162-23-3081 2500' -5%/+5%	18900'	Foot	\$5.41	\$102,249.00			***\$4.08 plus/minus metals	\$81,600 +/-	\$ 4.08	\$ 81,600.00
4/0 Elbows for URD wire – 15kV 200A Loadbreak? Test Point	109	Each	\$48.76	\$5,314.84	\$46.90	\$5,112.100			\$ 46.90	\$ 5,112.10
1/0 URD Primary Wire – 220mil Full Neutral? Third Neutral Okonite? Yes 15 kV? Yes ***T&C - Okonite 163-23-3072 2500' -5%/+5%	800'	Foot	\$3.80	\$3,040.00	\$4.019	\$3,215.040	***\$3.67 plus/minus metals	\$9,175 +/-	\$ 3.67	\$ 9,175.00
1/0 Elbows for URD wire – 15kV 200A Loadbreak? Test Point	6	Each	\$48.76	\$292.56	\$57.38	\$344.280			\$ 48.76	\$ 292.56
#2 Stranded Wire – Copper bare? Yes	250'	Foot	\$1.97	\$492.50	\$7.20	\$1,800.000			\$ 1.97	\$ 492.50
Ground Rods – 8' or 10'? 8'	21	Each	\$29.94	\$628.74	\$32.75	\$687.750			\$ 29.94	\$ 628.74
5" Conduit – Sch 40 Gray? Yes	12160'	Foot	\$7.68	\$93,388.80					\$ 7.68	\$ 93,388.80
5" Elbows Sch 40 / 90 degree – Gray? Yes	64	Each	\$43.97	\$2,814.08					\$ 43.97	\$ 2,814.08
Padmount Arrestors – 15kV 200A Loadbreak elbow? With Test Point	16	Each	\$138.80	\$2,220.80	\$57.38	\$918.080			\$ 57.38	\$ 918.08
6 inch Pole Guards for URD wire (10') – Metal or Plastic? Plastic	6	Each		\$0.00	\$102.66	\$615.960			\$ 102.66	\$ 615.96
Project Total			\$241,872.52		\$12,693.210		\$90,775.00		\$ 226,469.02	

Project	Totals
Ridgeway	\$ 160,771.96
Gateway	\$ 127,982.20
BRHS	\$ 226,469.02
Grand Total	\$ 515,223.18